

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS ("NYSER"), RUBNELIA AGOSTINO, MIRIAM ARISTY-FARER, KATHRYN BARNETT, AVA CAPOTE, MILAGROS ARCIA. G. CHANGLERTH, MONA DAVIDS, JANET DURAN, ROLANDO GARITA, SARA HARRINGTON, SONJA JONES, NICOLE IORIO, HEIDI MOUILLESSEAU-KUNZMAN, GRETCHEN MULLINS-KIM, ANNETTE RENAUD, ELLEN TRACHTENBERG, HEIDI TESKA-PRINCE, AND ANDY WILLARD,

Index No. 650450/2014

(Mendez, J.S.C.)

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO,
as Governor of the State of New York, NEW YORK STATE
BOARD OF REGENTS, and JOHN B. KING, Jr.
as President of the University of the State of New York, and
Commissioner of Education,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE AND FOR STAY**

Michael A. Rebell
Attorney at Law
475 Riverside Drive
Suite 1373
New York, NY 10027
Email: rebellattorney@gmail.com
Tel: (646) 745-8288
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Douglas T. Schwarz
Colleen J. O'Loughlin
Alicia M. Reed
Brendan T. Chestnut
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Email: douglas.schwarz@bingham.com
colleen.oloughlin@bingham.com
alicia.reed@bingham.com
brendan.chestnut@bingham.com
Tel: (212) 705-7000
Attorneys for Plaintiff NYSER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION MAY BE HEARD IN NEW YORK COUNTY UNDER SECTION 6311(1)	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction Only Concerns Defendants Responsible for Providing School Funding and Those Defendants Are “Located” in New York County	3
B. The Duty to Provide Funding at a Constitutionally Compliant Level Is Performed in New York County	6
III. VENUE IS PROPER AND THERE IS NO BASIS TO TRANSFER THE ENTIRE CASE TO ALBANY	8
IV. DEFENDANTS REQUEST FOR A STAY AND A FURTHER EXTENSION OF TIME SHOULD BE DENIED.....	10
A. There Is No Just Reason for a Stay	10
B. Defendants Should Be Held to the Schedule They Negotiated Less than One Week Prior to Bringing this Motion.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Albano v. Kirby</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 526 (1995)	5
<i>Aristy-Farar v. State of New York</i> , No. 13-100274, 2013 WL 875771 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	8
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Bull v. Stichman</i> , 189 Misc. 590 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1947).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v. State</i> , No. 5821/10, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5032 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Oct. 13, 2010)	9
<i>Doyaga v. Camelot Taxi Inc.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 594 (1st Dep’t 2013)	2
<i>Gonsalves-Carvalho v. Aurora Bank, FSB</i> , No. 12-CV-2790 (MKB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6068 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2014)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Seminatore</i> , 48 A.D.3d 260 (1st Dep’t 2008)	2
<i>Hurlbut v. Whalen</i> , 58 A.D.2d 311 (4th Dep’t 1977).....	6
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012)	11
<i>Janssen v. Inc. Vill. of Rockville Ctr.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 15 (2d Dep’t 2008)	4
<i>Indosuez Int’l Fin. B.V. v. Nat’l Reserve Bank</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 238 (2002)	7
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Katz v. Whittingslow</i> , No. Civ-88-574E, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14062 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 1989)	10
<i>Matter of Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	4
<i>N.Y. Central R. Co. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 305 (1963)	8
<i>Queens-Nassau Transit Lines v. Maltbie</i> , 183 Misc. 924 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1944).....	6
<i>Skelos v. Paterson</i> , 65 A.D.3d 339 (2d Dep't 2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 141 (2009).....	6
<i>Weingarten v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 701 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Weiss v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep't 2011)	2
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	10
N.Y. Stat. Law § 231 (McKinney 2014).....	7
N.Y. Stat. Law § 232 (McKinney 2014).....	4
N.Y. Stat. Law § 236 (McKinney 2014).....	5
 Other Authorities	
C.P.L.R. 504(2).....	5
C.P.L.R. 509.....	2
C.P.L.R. 511(b).....	2
C.P.L.R. 2004.....	12
C.P.L.R. 2201.....	10
C.P.L.R. 6311.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
C.P.L.R. 6311(1).....	<i>passim</i>
NYS Phone Directory, New York State, http://phonedirectory.ny.gov/telecom/phones/orgSearch.do?agencyId=44 (last accessed July 18, 2014).....	4
<i>Location – Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/location (last visited July 18, 2014)	5
3 Weinstein, Korn, & Miller, NY Civ. Prac. CPLR ¶ 504.02 (2d Ed. 2004)	6
3 Weinstein, Korn, & Miller, NY Civ. Prac. CPLR ¶ 6311.03 (2d Ed. 2004)	6
